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August 2, 2017

Village of Hastings-on-Hudson

7 Maple Avenue

Hastings-on-Hudson, New York 10707

Attention: Mr. Matthew Coliins, Chairman and Zoning Board of Appeals

Re:  Subdivision Application of Dean L. Wetherell and Marie T. de Bethune
Wetherell, 196 Warburton Avenue, Hastings-on-Hudson, NY 10706.

Application for area variances
Dear Mr. Collins and Zoning Board:

As the representative of the applicants this office has an application before the Planning
Board to create a two lot subdivision in the R-10 Zone that will create a new building lot
and a lot for the existing house at 196 Warburton Avenue. We are appearing before the
ZBA to request area variances for the two lots with less than 100 feet of width at front
property line. Proposed Lot No. 1, a new building lot will have a mean width of 72.92
feet and proposed Lot No.2 for the existing residence will have a mean width of 74.01
feet. The proposed lots meet the required lot area of 10,000 square feet.

Section 295-68 One-Family Residence (R-10) Districts

A variance from section 295-68 E. Minimum Lot Width of 100 feet for proposed lot
No. 1 to 72.92 feet, (average at the front and the rear with the rear measure line set
parallel with the front line).

A variance from section 295-68 E. Minimum Lot Width of 100 feet for proposed lot
No. 2 to 74.01 feet (average at the front and the rear with the rear measure line set
parallel with the front line).



Page 2/2 Subdivision Application of Dean L. Wetherell and Marie T. de Bethune
Wetherell, 196 Warburton Avenue, Hastings-on-Hudson, NY 10706.

A variance for developmernt coverage is required as set forth herein:

For Lot No. 2 a variance from Section 295-68 F. (2) (a) [2], Development coverage 35%
t0 39.12 %.

Proposed Lot No. 1, the new lot will comply for the minimum side. two sides, building
coverage and development coverage with the proposed coverage’s well below the
required 25% (17.03 %) and 35% (23.54%). Please take note that the site plan before you
is a real location of a house and driveway that as I stated at the July 27, 2017 ZBA
meeting it is based on a site plan brought before the Planning Board. This plan shows the
house to be constructed; it is not a hypothetical.

In response to the discussion at the July 27, 2017 ZBA meeting we are submitting a
revised subdivision plan for consideration at the next ZBA that addresses the balancing of
the average lot widths. We can accomplish the balancing with the average width of Lot -1
at 72.92 and Lot-2 at 74.01.

We are also submitting a revised zoring analysis sheet Z-3 that summaries our findings
on the average lot area and lot width. The analysis was performed as follows. We used
the Town of Greenburgh GIS to look at the lots on an individual basis in a graphic
manner and the lots have atiributes showing the lot size. The graphic of the lots shows the
dimension of the lots and we calculated the average width. There are 62 lot locations in
the area of the R-10 Zone that represent the way land development occurred in this area
of the village. We did exclude the three (3) larges lots and we used the width of the two
tax lots of our application taken together treating it as one lot. I believe the analysis is
accurate.

Please place this matter on the agenda of the Zoning Boards of Appeals at the earliest
possible convenience. We appreciate the opportunity to bring this matter before the
Zoning Board of Appeals in the Village of Hasting-on-Hudson.

Very truly yours,

e TS i S

Paul J. Petretti, P.E., L.S., CFM

ol C:\My Documents\VOH Projects|1 96 Warburton Avenue\ 196 Warburton Avenue
Correspondence.doc
Applicant Dean L. Wetherell and Marie T. de Bethune
Project architect, Mr. Tomasz Lopinski
Linda Whitehead, Village Attouney
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SBL ADCRESS LOT WIDTH
1 41009613 1 PINECREST CR. 16117 128
2 4.100-96-14, 4.100-96-15 17 PINECREST DR. 17423 125
3 4.100-96-16 21 PINECREST DR. 13068 129
4 41009741 * 26 PINECREST DR. *
5 433013814 58 PINECREST DA
6 4.130-13%-13 66 PINECREST DR.
7 4.130-139-11 78 PINECREST DR.
8 4.130-13%-10 80 PINECREST DR.
9 4.130-139-9 82 PINECREST DR.
10 4.130-138-7* 114 PINECREST DR. *
i1 4130-140-14 111 PINECREST DR.
12 4.130-140-1 131 PINECREST DR.
12 4.130-139-5° 150 PINECREST DR, ©
14 4.130-138-6 165 WARBURTON AVE.
18 41301387 169 WARBURTON AVE.
16 4.130-138-8 173 WARBURTON AVE.
17 4.130-138-9 175 WARBURTON AVE.
18 4.130-138-11 189 WARBURTON AVE.
19  4.130-13810 185 WARBURTON AVE,
20 413013912 196 WARBURTON AVE. lot 12
21 4.130-139-24 162 WARBURTON AVE.
22 413013922 168 WAHBURTON AVE.
23 415013321 176 WARBURTON AVE.
24 4.130-139-20 184 WARBURTON AVE,
25 4.130-13819 182 WARBURTON AVE.
26 4.136-139-18 196 WARBURTORN AVE. lot 18 13939 100
27 413013917 196 WARBURTON AVE. lot 17
28 4.130-139-16 200 WARBURTON AVE. 13504
29 4130-13%-15 204 WARBURTON AVE. _1
30  4.100-95-2 177 SOUTH BROADWAY 10500 75
31 4,100-95-1 167 SOUTH BROADWAY 11325 102
32 4.100-95-42 165 SOUTH BROADWAY 11325 101.5
33 4.100-95-3° 179 NEW BROADWAY * 32234 108.5
34 4.100-95-44 159 NEW BROADWAY 13068 114.5
35 4.100-95-4 191 NEW BROADWAY
36 4.130-141-8 18 PINECREST PARKWAY
37  4.130-141-7 20 PINECREST PARKWAY
38 4.130-1402 21 PINECREST PARKWAY
39 4.130-141-6 22 PINECREST PARKWAY
40 4.130-141-5 24 PINECREST PARKWAY
41 4.130-131-4 30 PINECREST PARKWAY
42 4.130-140-3 31 PINECREST PARKWAY
43  4.130-140-4 33 PINECREST PARKWAY
44 4.130-140-5 35 PINECREST PARKWAY
45 41301413 36 PINECREST PARKWAY
46 41301406 41 PINECREST PARKWAY
47 41301412 42 PINECREST PARKWAY
48  4.100-95-30 49 PINECREST PARKWAY
49 41301411 50 PINECREST PARKWAY
50 4.100-95-50 54 PINECREST PARKWAY




2 8 89 8% &8 882 R 2

2

4.100-95-49
4.100-95-46
4.100-95-47
4,100-95-46
4.100-95-35
4.100-95-34
4.100-95-35
4.100-95-36
4.100-95-37
4.100-95-38
4.100-95-49
4.100-95-40
4.100-95-43

LOTS NON-CONFORMING BY AREA
LOTS NON-CONFORMING BY WIDTH
LOTS W/ WIDTH BELOW 75 FT.
AVERAGE AREA OF ALL LOTS (SF)
AVERAGE AREA OF ALL LOTS {(SF)*
AVERAGE WIDTH OF ALL LOTS (FT)
AVERAGE WIDTH OF LOTS < 75 FT (FT)
* excluding 4 largest lots
PROPOSED LOT 1

PROPOSED LOT 2

AVERAGE WIDTH OF LOTS TO IMMEDIATE NCATH
OF PROPOSED iS IS 61.95 COMPARED TO
AVERAGE WITH OF TWO PROPOSED LOTS

LEGEND

64 PINECREST PARKWAY
58 PINECREST PARKWAY
72 FINECREST PARKWAY
76 PINECREST PARKWAY
80 FINECREST PARKWAY
83 PINECREST PARKWAY
87 PINECREST PARKWAY
91 PINECREST PARKWAY
95 PINECREST PARKWAY
99 PINECREST PARKWAY
107 PINECREST PARKWAY
115 PINECREST PARKWAY
161 PINECREST PARKWAY

27 OUT OF 63 - 43%
40 OUT OF 63 - 63%
28 OUT OF 63 - 44%
10571.68

11211.00

81.18

§2.48

13503 96

TR """*

18730 180
11325 102

LOTS CONFORMING TO R-10
LOTS W/ WIDTH >75FT < 100 FT
LOTS W/ WIDTH <75 FT

LOT AREA <100 FT

End
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VILLAGE OF HASTINGS-ON-HUDSON
Zoning Board of Appeals

Pr res for Applicati
Variance/Interpretation/View Preservation

Proposed Subdivision Lot No. 1

Case NUMDEI: ... . Datte O Application:.. March 14, 2017 Rev. August 2,2017

Property Owner;, Dean Wetherell

Property Address:...196 Warburton Avenue
Name all streets on which the property is located:.... 196 Warburton Avenue =~

Sheet:...004.130  Block:... 40 . ... LotParcel;...)7 & 18  ZoningDistrict .R:10. . ..

Dean Wetherell

Standing of applicant if not owner;., APPHCANUIS (e OWNET @ s
Address:,... |90 Warburton Avenue =~

Daytime phone number: famac oo SR Fax number; /A

Email address:.. . deanwetherell deanwetherell@gmail.com

ZBA action requested for (See §295-146B & C): 01 Use Variance/s; O Area Variancels;
O Interpretation; O View Preservation (See §295-82)

List code sections & provisions from which the variance or interpretation is requested:

Section’ Code Provision* Existing Condition* Proposed Condition*
295-68 E | Min. Lot Width, 100’ N/A 72.92




ZONING REQUIREMENTS:

VILLAGE OF HASTINGS-ON-HUDSON
Zoning Board of Appeals
Zoning Analysis

“YARD SETBACKS
}( ﬁng‘pa} Sﬁ'ugfu

REQUIRED

EXISTING PROPOSED
FRONT L3000 N/A —pe
REAR
SIDE ONE
SIDE TWO
TOTAL OF TWO SIDES 30.00

REQUIRED EXISTING PROPOSED
TOPRINCIPALBLDG. | . NIA i | b T B . —
REAR N/A i | e NIA SN
SIDE N/A. N/A N/A

STORES | . o0 1 T F— s, — — | - T—

FEET a5, N/A Less Than 35
PERMITTED EXISTING PROPOSED

LOTAREA | ] 10000S.F. NA oo 10930 S.F.

BLDG. COVERAGE/

%OFLOTAREA | 25 | e NA ] 17.03%

DEVELOPMENT

COVERAGE/ 35.00% NA 23.54

% OF LOT AREA . pus

*See Definitions of Bmlclmg and Development Coverage in Section 295-5 of the Vlllaga code.

e
PERMITTED EXISTING PROPOSED
CURRENTUSE™ | ] Lo Family. oo cAFamily. oo I-Family
** Single Family, Two Family, Commercial, Mixed Use etc.



VILLAGE OF HASTINGS-ON-HUDSON
Zoning Board of Appeals

licati lication for
Variance/Interpretation/View Preservation

s List any previous application or appeal filed with the Zoning Board of Appeals for this premises:

Date of Appeal Purpose of the Appeal Resoiution if any | Date of Action

....... L
e |s there an approved site plan for this property?: ... o LI (YES) o L . (NO)
e Isthere an Accessory Apartment at this property?: .............o.coomune . {YES) oo L . {NO)
e Does this property have Boarder's Permit?: ... e CT0YES) oo L . (NO)
[ ]

On a separate typewritten sheet of paper, state the principal points on which you are making this
application. Describe the construction, addition or alteration that requires the variance. Explain why a
variance is necessary and demonstrate how the variance satisfies the criteria for the type of variance (use
or area) sought. The criteria for the two types of variances are attached. (If an interpretation is sought,
expiain the issue. If you wish, you may also state your argurnent for how the issue should be resolved.)

Submit a flash drive and a total of three (3) copies (residential) or eight (8) copies (commercial), of the application along with the
property survey showing the existing and proposed construction and all other supporting documents (plans, drawings, site maps,
photographs, etc. as necessary, to describe and support your application) with required fee, to the Building Department, no less than
four (4) weeks prior to the date of scheduled meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals.

STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER ss.:

| hereby depose and say that all of the above statements and statements contained in all papers | have
submitted in connection with this application are true:

Applicant Dean Wetherell
Swaorn to before me this day
of _March , 2017 _

Notary Public




VILLAGE OF HASTINGS-ON-HUDSON ! I
Zoning Board of Appeals | (5w
Applicati I re for Application for
Variance/Interpretaticn/View Preservation

STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER
VILLAGE OF HASTINGS ON HUDSON ss..

Name ; Dean Wetherell , being duly swom, deposes and says that

he/she resides at 196 Warburton Avenue

in the Viliage of Hastings-on-

Hudson in the County of Westchaster, in the State of New York, that he/she is the owner of ail that certain lot,
parcel of land, in fee, lying and being in the Village of Hastings-on-Hudson aforesaid and known and
designated as Shest _004.130 Block 140 andiot_ 17 & 18 onthe tax map, and that
he/she hereby authorized Paul J. Petretti, P.E,.L.S., CFM to make the annexed

applicaticn on his/her behalf and that the statement of fact contained in said application are true.

Owner
Dean Wetherell

SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS DAY
OF Augsut 20 17

Notary Public

NOTICE

This application will not be accepted for filing unless accompanied by all necessary papers, plans and data, in
accordance with the foregoing and as required by law.



VILLAGE OF HASTINGS-ON-HUDSON

Zoning Board of Appeals
Application & Procedures for Application for
Variance/Interpretation/View Preseivation

Proposed S‘ubdivision Lot No. 2

CaSE NUMDET....... oo st snsssssssis ..Date of Application:. March 14, 2017, Rev. Angust 2, 2007

Property Owner:. Dean Wetherell
Property Address:...!90 Warburton A"e““e

Name all streets on which the property is located:.... 196 Warb”m’“ A"e““e

Sheet... 004.130  piock: . 140 . LotParcel:... 7 & 18 Zoning District: . R 10

Applicant Dean Wetherell

Standing of applicant if not owner: Applicant is the owner

Address: 196 Warburmn Avenue

Daytime phone number: .. 914- 584 0742 ..Fax number: .. N/A
Email address:... d"a"weth“m“ deanwcthereil@gmall A A N

ZBA action requested for (See §295-146B & C). O Use Variancels; O Area Variancels;
O Interpretation; O View Preservation (See §295-82)

List code sections & provisions from which the variance or interpretation is requested:

Section® Code Provision* Existing Condition* Proposed Condition*
295-68E. | Min. Lot Width, 100° ~{  ONA e TAOL
295-68 F2)a) | Development Coverage | =~~~ NIA o DU ... S

*See example below:




VILLAGE OF HASTINGS-ON-HUDSON
Zoning Board of Appeals

Application and Procedure for Application for
Variance/Interpretation/View Preservation

e List any previous application or appeal filed with the Zoning Board of App=als for this premises:

Date of Appeal Purpose of the Appeal Resolution if any Date of Action

....... INOME st sttt
* Isthere an approved site plan for this property?: ..............mmmmmes L. (Y€8) oo L1 .(NO)
e Isthere an Accessory Apartment at this property?: ...............o.un L1..{YES) oo .. (NO)
»  Does this property have Boarder's Permit?: ... o3 {YES) o .. (NO)

 On a separate typewritten sheet of paper, state the principal points on which you are making this
apolication. Describe the construction, addition or alteration that requires the variance. Explain why a
variance is necessary and demonstrate how the variance satisfies the criteria for the type of variance (use
or area) sought. The criteria for the two types of variances are attached. (If an interpretation is sought,
explain the issue. If you wish, you may also state your argument for hew the issue should be resolved.)

Submit a flash drive and a total of three (3) copies (residential) or eight (8) copies (commercial), of the application along with the
property survey showing the existing and proposed constructicn and all other supporting documents (plans, drawings, site maps,
photographs, etc. as necessary, to describe and support your application) with required fee, to the Building Department, no less than
four (4) weeks prior to the date of scheduled meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals.

STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER ss.:

| hereby depose and say that all of the above statements and statements contained in all papers | have
submitted in connection with this application are true:

Appﬁcant Dean Wetherell
Sworn fo before me this day

of __ August , 2017

Notary Public




ZONING REQUIREMENTS:

VILLAGE OF HASTINGS-ON-HUDSON
Zoning Board of Appeals
Zoning Analysis

YARD SETBACKS
:(Edﬁﬁ;ﬁ%['ﬁiﬁ‘jﬁﬁﬁr_e

REQUIRED EXISTING PROPOSED
FRONT 000 2336 o L 336
REAR T L S S e — 68.6.

SIDE ONE 12.00 106 10:6

SIDE TWO

TOTAL OF TWO SIDES

EXISTING

STORIES 2 M | L N P B us
FEET 35 Less Than 35 Less Than 35

PERMITTED EXISTING PROPOSED

LOT AREA R 811D, 0 NS, DA N | oo LLOVESE,
BLDG. COVERAGE/

% OF LOT AREA = 0,1 B— N S0
DEVELOPMENT

COVERAGE / 35.00% N/A 39.12%

% OF LOT AREA .............................. B A [ O e P R R N S S L

“"See Definitions of Building and Development Cover.

age in Section 295-5 of the Village code

PERMITTED EXISTING PROPOSED
CURRENT USE™ o - Family v dFamily | I-Family .

** Single Family, Two Family, Commercial, Mixed Use etc.



VILLAGE OF HASTINGS-ON-HUDSON
Zoning Board of Appeals
Application and Procedure [Q_ r Application for

Pri ation

STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER
VILLAGE OF HASTINGS ON HUDSON ss.:

Naine ; _Dean Wetierel , being duly sworn, deposss and says that

he/she Tes[des at 196 Warburl()n Avenue

in the Village of Hastings-on-
Hudson in the County of Westchester, in the State of New York, that he/she is the owner of &il that cartain lot,

parcel of land, in fee, lying and being in the Village of Hastings-on-Hudson aforesaid and known and

designated as Sheet  004.130 Block 140 andlot__ 17 & I8 on the tax map, and that
he/she tereby authorized ___Paul J. Petretti, P.EL 5., CFM

io make the annexed
application or: histher behalf and that the statement of fact contained in said application are true.

Owner
Dean Wetherell

SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS DAY
OF August 20 17

Notary Public

NOTICE

This application will not be accepted for filing unless accompanied by all necessary papers, plans and data, in
accordance with the foregoing and as required by law.



VILLAGE OF HASTINGS-ON-HUDSON

oning Board of Appeals
Application & Procedures for Application for
Variance/Interpretation/View Preservation

Proposed Subdivision Lot No. 1

Case Number........... S, Date of Application:.. March 14, 2017 Rev. August 2,2017

Sheet:....004.130 Block: .....140 LotParcel: .17 & 18 Zoning District; . R-10

Applicant....... Dean Wetherell

Daytime phone number: 914-584-0742 e FAX NUMber: 2N _— et

Email address: deanwetherell deanwetherell @ gmail.com

ZBA action requested for (See §205-1468&C): O Use Variancefs; O Area Variancels; ‘
I Interpretation; O View Preservation (See §295-82)

List code sections & provisions from which the variance or interpretation is requested:

Section” Code Provision* Existing Condition* Proposed Condition*

295:68E. | Min, Lot Width, 100 | NA... 1222




ZONING REQUIREMENTS:

VILLAGE OF HASTINGS-ON-HUDSON
Zoning Board of Appeals

Zoning Analysis

FRONT

30.00

N/A

REAR

SIDE ONE

SIDE TWO

TOTAL OF TWO SIDES

N/A

REAR

2112

N/A

FEET

PERMITTED EXISTING PROPOSED
LOTAREA | o 10,000S.F. | oo NA oo 10,930 S.F.
BLDG. COVERAGE/
% OF LOT AREA LY, NA 17.03% ..
DEVELOPMENT |
COVERAGE / 35.00% N/A 23.54
% OF LOT ARE A .................................................................................................................

PERMITTED EXISTING
CURRENT USE** D 0 5111\ A 1:Family

**8ingle Family, Two Family, Commercial, Mixed Use efc.




VILLAGE OF HASTINGS-ON-HUDSON
Zoning Board of Appeals

Application and Procedure for Application for

Variance/Interpretation/View Preservation

e Listany previous application or appeal filed with the Zoning Board of Appeals for this premises:

Date of Appeal Purpose of the Appeal Resolution if any Date of Action

....... NORE s
* Isthere an approved site plan for this property?: L..0YES) o [1..{No)
o s there an Accessory Apartment at this property?: ... C.(YES) oo [1..{No)
o Does this property have Boarder's PEMmit?: ... o [1.(Y88) o [1..{No)

* On aseparate typewritten sheat of paper, state the principal points on which you are making this
application. Describe the construction, addition o alteration that requires the variance. Explain why a
variance is necessary and demonstrate how the variance satisfies the criteria for the type of variance (use
or area) sought. The criteria for the two types of variances are attached. (If an interpretation is sought,
explain the issue. If you wish, you may also state your argument for how the issue should be resolved )

Submit a flash drive and a total of three (3) copies (residential) or eight (8) copies (commercial), of the application along with the
property survey showing the existing and proposed construction and all other supporting documents {plans, drawings, site maps,
photographs, efc. as necessary, to describe and support your application) with required fee, to the Building Department, no less than
four (4) weeks prior to the date of scheduled meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals.

STATE OF NEW.YORK Mw,c/wsﬂ?g

COUNTY OF i\?&

ArA
| hereby depose and say that all of the above statements and statements contained in all papers | have

submitted in connection with this application are true:
’ . Ap ean Wetherell
Sworn to before me this _/ f day W

of _Maseh 2017

NotaryPublic ./

Natary Pubtic

'c’omnwmiu OF MASSACHUSETTS
© My Commission Expires
Auguaf 6, 2021




VILLAGE OF HASTINGS-ON-HUDSON
Zoning Board of Appeals

Application and Procedure for Application for
Variance/Interpretation/View Preservation

STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER
VILLAGE OF HASTINGS ON HUDSON ss.:

Name ; Dean Wetherell , being duly swom, deposes and says that
he/she resides at 196 Warburton Avenue . in the Village of Hastings-on-

Hudson in the County of Westchester, in the State of New York, that he/she is the owner of all that certain lot,

parcel of land, in fee, lying and being in the Village of Hastings-on-Hudson aforesaid and known and
designated as.Sheet _ 004.130 Block 140 andiot _ 17 & 18 on the tax map, and that
he/she hereby authorized __ Paul J. Peiretti, P.E,L.S., CFM to make the annexed

application on hisfher behalf and that the statement of fact contained in said application are true.

[4« 7 Wl

Dean Wetherell

SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS l Q DAY
OF Augsut 90 17

s

Notary Public _ _ Naotary Public
COMMONWEALTH OF MABSACHUSETTS
© My Commission Expires

NOTICE pugust ©. 2021

This application will not be accepted for filing unless accompanied by all necessary papers, plans and data, in
accordance with the foregoing and as required by law.




VILLAGE OF HASTINGS-ON-HUDSON

Zoning Board of Appeals
lication & Procedures for lication for

Variance/Interpretation/View Preservation

Proposed Subdivision Lot No. 2

Case Number..........c.om.... .....Date of Application:., March 14, 2017, Rev. August 2, 2017

 Sheet:....004:130 _ Block:.....140 LotiParcel;..... L7 & 18 7Zoning District . R-10

Standing of applicant if not owner; .. APplicant is the owner
Address: 196 Warburton Avenue

Daytime phone number: 45 840742 Fax number: . NV/A

Email address:. d-f-_,_aflf_].weﬂlerell deanwetherell@gmail.com

ZBA action requested for (See §205-146B & C); O Use Variance/s; O Area Variance/s:
O Interpretation; O View Preservation (See §295-82)

List code sections & provisions from which the variance or interpretation is requested:

Section® Code Provision* Existing Condition* Proposed Condition*

295-68E. | Min. Lot Width, 100' N/A o T401

*See exa

%?% ear
S e




VILLAGE OF HASTINGS-ON-HUDSON
Zoning Board of Appeals

Application and Procedure for Application for
Variance/Interpretation/View Preservation

« List any previous application or appeal filed with the Zoning Board of Appeaals for this premises:

Date of Appeal Purpose of the Appeal ' Resolution if any Date of Action

OB e
* I there an approved site plan for this property?: C1.(YES) i, []..(No)
e lIsthere an Accessory Apartment at this property?: ... D...(Yés) ........................................... [1..(No)
e Does this property have Boarder's Permit?: ... o L1.YES) oo C1..(No)

¢ On a separate typewritten sheet of paper, state the principal points on which you are making this
application. Describe the construction, addition or alteration that requires the variance. Explain why a
variance is necessary and demonstrate how the variance satisfies the criteria for the type of variance (use
or area) sought. The criteria for the two types of variances are attached. (f an interpretation is sought,
explain the issue. If you wish, you may also state your argument for how the issue should be resolved.)

Submit a flash drive and a total of three (3) copies (residential) or eight (8) copies (commerclal), of the application along with the
property survey showing the existing and proposed construction and all other supporting documents (plans, drawings, site maps,
phatographs, efc. as necessary, to describe and support your application) with required fee, to the Building Department, no less than
four (4) weeks prior to the date of scheduled meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals.

STATE oF newverre /Nareachyseff=

COUNTY O SS.:

, A0
I hereby depose and s%y that all of the above statements and statements contained in all papers | have

submitted in connection with this application are true:
[7/«60\« - \mw‘/%/)
App“@ﬁ"mn_%lherell

Sworn to before me this lft day
of _ August L2017

(Lt Nl

l ’ . * - ‘ . ot v =

L Ann L"McGrath -
Ngtary Public :
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSAOHU?ETTS

‘My Commission Expires
August 6, 2021




ZONING REQUIREMENTS:

“g; :E ;ﬁ -

VILLAGE OF HASTINGS-ON-HUDSON

Zoning Board of Appeals
Zoning Analysis

REQUIRED EXISTING PROPOSED
FRONT 30.00 336 23360
REAR 30.00 686 oo 686,
SIDE ONE 1200 @i I 106 ...
SIDE TWO e 2330
TOTAL OF TWO SIDES 30.00 33.90

TO PRINCIPAL BLDG. NIA e | NA. s | NA.n
REAR NA NA e |, NIA
SIDE N/A N/A N/A

PERMITTED EXISTING PROPOSED
STORIES 212.... N/A | 2102
FEET 25 Less Than 35 Less Than 35

PERMITTED PROPOSED
LOTAREA | 10000S.F. (..o NA o 1,017S.E.
BLDG. COVERAGE/
% OF LOT AREA e 20:00%0 N/A et 29 %0
DEVELOPMENT
COVERAGE/ 35.00% N/A 39.12%
% OF LOT AREA ..................................................................................................................................................................

PERMITTED EXISTING PROPOSED
CURRENT USE** el FAALY 1-Family 1-Family......

** Single Family, Two Family, Commercial, Mixed Use etc.

LY P




VILLAGE OF HASTINGS-ON-HUDSON
Zoning Board of Appeals

Application and Procedure for Application for
Variance/Interpretation/View Preservation

Npeshd e

' F-NEAFORK

21(-)AUTI\IIET$ OF WESTGHESTER BP""%WA"
VILLAGE :

En;

Dean Wetherell

Name : , being duly sworn, deposes and says that
he/she resides at _ 196 Warburton Avenue . in the Village of Hastings-on-
Hudson in the County of Westchester, in the State of New York, that helshe is the owner of all that certain lot,
parce! of land, in fee, lying and being in the Village of Hastings-on-Hudson aforesaid and known and
designated as.Sheet __ 004.130 Block 140 _ andlot_ 17 & 18 on the tax map, and that
he/she hereby authorized ___Paul J. Petretti, P.E,L.S., CFM to make the annexed

application on his/her behalf and that the statement of fact contained in said application are true.

etherell

SWORN TO BEFORE METHIS /. Z DAY
OF August 20 17

A t n’n 3 MoGMh
' Natary Publis

COMMONWEALTH OF MASBACHUSETTS ).

I My cnmmlnlm Explres
it 8, 2031

'Notary Public

NOTICE

This application will not be accepted for filing unless accompanied by all necessary papers, plans and data, in
accordance with the foregoing and as required by law.



Table 1

RESUBDIVISION TO 196 WARBURTON AVE. ZONING ANALYSIS

HASTINGS-ON HUDSON, NY 10706

SBL ADDRESS LOT AREA LOT WIDTH
1 4.100-96-13 1 PINECREST DR. 16117 128
2 4.100-96-14, 4.100-96-15 17 PINECREST DR. 17423 125
3 4.100-96-16 21 PINECREST DR. 13068 129
4 4.100-97-1 26 PINECREST DR. 0 0 64468 344
5 4.130-139-14 58 PINECREST DR. 11761 91
6 |4.130-139-13 66 PINECREST DR. 75
7 4.130-139-11 78 PINECREST DR. 75.4
8 |4.130-139-10 80 PINECREST DR. 10454 75.5
9 4.130-139-9 82 PINECREST DR. 15503
10 |4.130-139-7 114 PINECREST DR. 0 0 43124 110
11 |4.130-140-14 111 PINECREST DR. 18730 140
12 |4.130-140-1 131 PINECREST DR. 14810 157
13 |4.130-139-5 150 PINECREST DR. 0 0 102366 265
14 |4.130-138-6 165 WARBURTON AVE. 12196 11
18 |4.130-138-7 169 WARBURTON AVE.
16 |4.130-138-8 173 WARBURTON AVE.
17 |4.130-138-9 175 WARBURTON AVE.
18 |4.130-138-11 189 WARBURTON AVE.
19 |4.130-138-10 185 WARBURTON AVE. m
20 4.130-139-12 196 WARBURTON AVE. lot 12
21 4.130-139-24 162 WARBURTON AVE.
22 4.130-139-22 168 WARBURTON AVE. 15245 136
23 4.130-139-21 176 WARBURTON AVE. 11761 98
24 4.130-139-20 184 WARBURTON AVE.
25 4.130-138-19 192 WARBURTON AVE. 11761 100
26 4.130-139-18 196 WARBURTON AVE. 21947 146.94
27 4.130-139-16 200 WARBURTON AVE. 13504
28 4.130-139-15 204 WARBURTON AVE.
29 4.100-95-2 177 SOUTH BROADWAY 10500 75
30 |4.100-95-1 167 SOUTH BROADWAY 11325 102
31 4.100-95-42 165 SOUTH BROADWAY 11325 101.5
32 |4.100-95-3 179 NEW BROADWAY * 32234 109.5
33 4.100-95-44 159 NEW BROADWAY 13068 114.5
34 4100954 191 NEW BROADWAY
35 14.130-141-8 18 PINECREST PARKWAY
36 4.130-141-7 20 PINECREST PARKWAY 13068 95
37 4.130-140-2 21 PINECREST PARKWAY 13939 104.5
38 4.130-141-6 22 PINECREST PARKWAY
39 41301415 24 PINECREST PARKWAY
40 4.130-141-4 30 PINECREST PARKWAY
41 4.130-140-3 31 PINECREST PARKWAY ﬂ
42 4.130-140-4 33 PINECREST PARKWAY
43 4.130-140-5 35 PINECREST PARKWAY
44 4.130-141-3 36 PINECREST PARKWAY
45 4.130-140-6 41 PINECREST PARKWAY
46 41301412 42 PINECREST PARKWAY
47 4.100-95-30 49 PINECREST PARKWAY
48 4.130-141-1 50 PINECREST PARKWAY




49 [4.100-95-50 54 PINECREST PARKWAY
50 |4.100-95-49 64 PINECREST PARKWAY

51 |4.100-95-48 68 PINECREST PARKWAY

52 |4.100-95-47 72 PINECREST PARKWAY

53 |4.100-95-46 76 PINECREST PARKWAY

54 4.100-95-45 80 PINECREST PARKWAY ﬂ
55 |4.100-95-34 83 PINECREST PARKWAY

56 |4.100-95-35 87 PINECREST PARKWAY

57 |4.100-95-36 91 PINECREST PARKWAY

58 |4.100-95-37 95 PINECREST PARKWAY

59 |4.100-95-38 99 PINECREST PARKWAY

60 |4.100-95-49 107 PINECREST PARKWAY

61 |4.100-95-40 115 PINECREST PARKWAY

62 |4.100-95-43 161 PINECREST PARKWAY 11325 102

26 OUT OF 62 - 41.9%

39 OUT OF 62 - 62.9%

27 OUT OF 62 - 43.5%

11,300.02

82.92

55.47

AVERAGE WIDTH OF LOTS TO IMMEDIATE

NORTH OF PROPOSED IS 74.09 FT COMPARED TO|
AVERAGE WITH OF TWO PROPOSED LOTS73.47

[LEGEND

LOTS CONFORMING TO R-10

LOTS W/ WIDTH > 75 FT < 100

LOTS W/ WIDTH <75 FT

LOT AREA <100 FT

PROPOSED LOT

3 LARGE LOTS EXCLUDED




SUBDIVISION MAP
PALISADES VIEW

VILLAGE OF HASTINGS-ON-HUDSON
TOWN OF GREENBURGH
WESTCHESTER  COUNTY, NEW  YORK.

COUNTY SHEET No. 40, COUNTY BLOCK No. 4391

A RE-SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 18 & 19, AND PART OF AN UNNUMBERED LOT BLOCK AS SHOWN ON A CERTAIN FILED MAP
ENTITLED “MAP ONE OF PINECREST-ON THE-HUDSON, HASTINGS, WESTCHETSER COUNTY, NEW YORK PROPERTY OF
METROPOLIS EXTENSION CO. DATED JULY 1 ST. 19099, MADE BY M. LORIN|, C.E., AND FILED IN THE WESTCHESTER COUNTY

CLERK'S OFFICE, DIVISION OF LAND RECORDS ON JULY 26, 1909 AS MAP NO. 1867.

THE PREMISES SHOWN HERON BE LOTS 17 & 18, BLOCK 140, MAP 004.130 AS SHOWN ON THE TAX MAP OF THE WILLAGE
OF HASTINGS-ON-HUDSON, TOWN OF GREENBURGH

WESTCHESTER COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
NEW ROCHELLE, NEW YORK

EXISTING PUBLIC WATER/PUBLIC SEWER

APPROVED PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 873, ARTICLE X, SECTIONS 873.951 AND 873.1021 OF THE
WESTCHESTER COUNTY SANITARY CODE SUBJECT TO THE PROVISION OF PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY AND
PUBLIC SANITARY SEWER FACILITIES TO SERVE ALL STRUCTURES INTENDED FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY
CONSTRUCTED HEREIN.

EACH PURCHASER OF PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON SHALL BE FURNISHED A TRUE COPY OF THIS PLAT
SHOWING ENDORSEMENT. ANY ERASURES, CHANGES, ADDITIONS OR ALTERATIONS OF ANY KIND, EXCEPT
THE ADDITION OF SIGNATURES OF OTHER APPROVING AUTHORITY AND THE DATE THEREOF MADE ON
THIS PLAN AFTER THIS APPROVAL, SHALL INVALIDATE THIS APPROVAL.

DATE:
APPROVED BY THE ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER OF HEALTH ON BEHALF OF THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

APPROVED BY THE PLANNING BOARD OF THE VILLAGE OF HASTINGS—ON-HUDSON

APPROVED BY THE PLANNING BOARD OF THE VILLAGE OF HASTINGS-ON-HUDSON BY
RESOLUTION DATED

KATHLEEN SULLIVAN, CHAIRPERSON DATE

OWNERS CERTIFICATION

THE UNDERSIGNED OWNERS OF THE PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON IS FAMILIAR WITH THIS MAP AND THE
LEGENDS, NOTES AND CONDITIONS SHOWN HEREON, THE CONDITIONS OF THE APPROVAL, THE SEQRA
FINDINGS AND DETERMINATION, THE RESOLUTION FOR THE APPROVAL OF THIS SUBDIVISION AND PERMITS
REQUIRED AND APPROVES THE SAME FOR FILING WMITH THE COUNTY CLERKS OFFICE, DIVISION OF LAND
RECORDS.

MARIE T. DeBETHUNE WETHERELL DATE

DEAN WETHERELL DATE

ALL TAXES DUE TO DATE HAVE BEEN PAID

ANNE M. POVELLA RECEIVER OF TAXES TOWN OF GREENBURGH DATE

SUSAN MAGGIOTTO VILLAGE CLERK DATE

SUEZ WATER NEW YORK INC.
360 WEST NYACK ROAD
NEW YORK 10994

PROPOSED WATER MAIN AND APPEARANCES APPROVED BY UNITED WATER NEW ROCHELLE

DATE:
BY; FRANK McGLYNN NEW BUSINESS MANAGER.

SUBDIVISION MAP PREPARED BY:

PAUL J. PETRETTI

CML ENGINEER AND LAND SURVEYOR
30 GOULD AVENUE, DOBBS FERRY, NEW YORK 10522
Phone Number 914-674-9827  E-Mail PJPCELS@Aol.com

|, PAUL J. PETRETTI, P.E., THE SURVEYOR WHO MADE THIS MAP

DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE SURVEY OF THE PROPERTY SHOWN

HEREON IS BASED ON A FIELD SURVEY COMPLETED ON FEBRUARY 28, 201/
REVISED ON APRIL 4, 2017, REVISED ON JULY 31, 2017. N.Y.S. P.E LC NO. 055191

N.Y.S LS UC NO. 049371
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& < J LEGEND VILLAGE OF HASTINGS—ON-HUDSON GENERAL NOTES
- 15 |
5 ta] “-f Se—ign__-=" EXSTING MAJKR CONTOUR 1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROTECTION AND PRESERVATION OF ALL PUBLIC AND PRIVATE UNDERGROUND AND
- —~ - 'm — =T EXISTING MINOR CONTOUR SURFACE UTILITIES AND STRUCTURES AT OR ADJACENT TO THE SITE OF THE CONSTRUCTION INSOFAR AS THEY MAY BE ENDANGERED BY
o _ T——. - N7 - HIS OPERATIONS. THIS SHALL HOLD TRUE WHETHER OR NOT THEY ARE SHOWN ON THE PROPOSED PLAN. IF THEY ARE SHOWN ON THE
= o igh 5 100 PROPOSED MAJOR CONTOUR PROPOSED PLAN THEIR LOCATIONS ARE NOT GUARANTEED EVEN THOUGH THE INFORMATION WAS OBTAINED FROM THE BEST AVAILABLE
SOURCES, AND IN ANY EVENT, OTHER UTILITIES NOT SHOWN ON THESE PLANS MAY BE ENCOUNTERED IN THE FIELD. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL,
100 PROPOSED MINOR CONTOUR AT HIS OWN EXPENSE, REPAIR OR REPLACE ANY STRUCTURES OR UTILITIES THAT HE DAMAGES AND SHALL CONSTANTLY PROCEED WITH
N CAUTION TO PREVENT UNDUE INTERRUPTIONS TO UTILITY SERVICE.
96 EXISTING SPOT ELEVATION
0 L D 2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE LOCATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES WHETHER UNDERGROUND OR OVERHEAD AND SHALL MAINTAIN IN
C R ‘Puo  PROPOSED SPOT ELEVATION PROPER WORKING AND OPERATING CONDITION ALL UTILITIES. IF TEMPORARY UTILITIES CONNECTIONS SERVICES ARE REQUIRED, THE CONTRACTOR
AREA OF NO DISTURBANCE 0 T 0 SHALL SEE TO IT THAT THEY ARE PROVIDED, AND IT SHALL BE HIS RESPONSIBILITY TO MAINTAIN SUCH TEMPORARY FACILITIES FOR THE
- +~BOW. 1203 u N A Q TOW TOP OF WALL DURATION OF THE PROJECT.
= o U BOW BOTTOM OF WAL
: E D U T0C TOP OF CURB 3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT ALL OF THE APPROPRIATE PARTIES WITH JURISDICTION OVER THE UTILITIES ENTERING ON OR NEAR THE
. 7y W C T BOC BOTTOM OF CURB PROJECT AREA PRIOR TO THE INITIATION OF CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES,
-y ] AQUEDICT DRAIN SPILLWAY
196 Warburton Avenue RO | ez > TREES T0 BE REMAN 4. THE CONTRACTOR'S ATTENTION IS DIRECTED TO THE STATE OF NEW YORK DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, BOARD OF STANDARDS AND APPEALS
115 miin dlrive = hom 20w () = — = - s ° & REES T0 BE REMOVED INDUSTRIAL CODE RULE 53, CONSTRUCTION, EXCAVATION AND DEMOLITION OPERATIONS AT OR NEAR UNDERGROUND FACILITIES” EFFECTIVE
L - APRIL 1, 1975. THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE REQUIREMENT OF INDUSTRIAL CODE RULE 53.
iy INFORMATION IS AVAILABLE AT 1-800-962-7962.
o B A 49 S20° 59 % 1 TREES TO BE PLANTED
a I B - - - \ : O~ HBQW 13 ) ) 5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ALL PERMITS REQUIRED BY THE VILLAGE OF HASTING ON HUDSON, THE NEW YORK STATE
I B B . - o%ié%% =Yy N, 260 10D L0D==" LIWIT OF DISTURBANCE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (NYSDOT) OR ANY OTHER AGENCY WITH JURISDICTION OVER THE PROJECT.
[ W gy ] 10"GPINE ~~~-_ D DRAINLINE
L 20 == T T T OO, - T L S SANITARY SEWER LINE 6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MAKING ALL ARRANGEMENTS FOR ALL NECESSARY INSPECTIONS REQUIRED BY THE VILLAGE OF
e Va - 2 e --__ W S SN D W— WATER MAIN HASTING ON HUDSON OR ANY OTHER AGENCY WITH JURISDICTION OVER THIS PROJECT.
S AN - sl 0 Sl 4.
- f- - Tt Ee LN oo 3 = iy S NN 65.26' —W— WATER SERVICE 7. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE RESTORATION OR REPLACEMENT OF ALL (OFF-SITE) NATURAL AND MAN MADE FEATURES DISTURBED
e T -~ - OQO e S AN, \ \ — HSC—— HOUSE SEWER SERVICE BY (HIS) CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES WHETHER SHOWN ON THE PROPOSED PLAN OR ENCOUNTERED IN THE FIELD. IT IS THE INTENTION OF THE
o~ = = a0 - ———— e 1 1}(5 el Tl TSN UD D PROPOSED PLAN TO SHOW ONLY MAJOR FEATURES TO BE PROTECTED, RESTORED OR REPLACED: HOWEVER, OTHER PHYSICAL FEATURES MAY BE
eI =TT e o OAANN T . @ SEWER MANHOLE ENCOUNTERED WHICH WILL REQUIRE RESTORATION OR REPLACEMENT WHETHER OR NOT THEY ARE SHOWN ON THE PLAN.
S B I A ; PROPOSED DRAINAGEWAY RIP-RAP DRY
B N ~ === _ - -l T 1 N NYSDOT MATERIAL SPECIFICATION @ PMHHMEWHOLE 8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL THE FIELD CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD FITTING AND QUANTITY OF
N Y S ‘10\ e il CoN TABLE No. 733 21A FINE WORK. NO ALLOWANCES SHALL BE MADE ON THE BEHALF OF THE CONTRACTOR FOR ANY ERROR OR NEGLECT ON HIS PART.
e .= - e~ = =05 [ N
-1 —==110 - }9@““5" = : S = IR PURRREEY SN CATCH BASIN 9. | HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATIONS AND BORINGS HAVE NOT BEEN PERFORMED. SUBSURFACE INFORMATION IS NOT
o T | - - B e T AN AVAILABLE FOR THIS PROJECT. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ALL SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AND SATISFYING ALL
o ! T @ - - A I N S \\\\ AN @ ] YARD DRAIN CONTRACTUAL CONDITIONS WITH RESPECT TO UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS PRIOR TO ENTERING INTO AGREEMENT TO PERFORM THE WORK SHOWN
AT - N RN HEREON.
L ___p__ - B « « S I \\\ \\\\ \\\\\ \ S
- ’___105_;_, = - 4 »‘1\0?'\;‘\\\\ SN N oW PROPOSED WATER VALVE
e R ~{LoTARER: |- < _ B T PO LOT AREA: STEEP SLOPE CERTIFICATION
1 -7 ~"|10,930SF. _ e Jg S 11,017 S.F. EXISTING HYDRANT
-7 ‘e;"q}o.l\—R - - SIpg S%‘;‘;ACK T NN ) PROPOSED HYDRANT
/’//’//,“)Q—J == P~ T g\\\ Sip EXISTING UTILITY POLE ()
b : B Ry Wy 1 RN R o - S @ sco PROPOSED SEWER CLEAN OUT A PLAN SUBMITTED UNDER THE SEAL OF A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER SHOWNG AND CERTIFYING THE FOLLOWNG:
. - o _ -7 . / N ~ N \ S ~ - N
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 1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROTECTION AND PRESERVATION OF ALL PUBLIC AND PRIVATE UNDERGROUND AND      SURFACE UTILITIES AND STRUCTURES AT OR ADJACENT TO THE SITE OF THE CONSTRUCTION INSOFAR AS THEY MAY BE ENDANGERED BY     HIS OPERATIONS. THIS SHALL HOLD TRUE WHETHER OR NOT THEY ARE SHOWN ON THE PROPOSED PLAN. IF THEY ARE SHOWN ON THE      PROPOSED PLAN THEIR LOCATIONS ARE NOT GUARANTEED EVEN THOUGH THE INFORMATION WAS OBTAINED FROM THE BEST AVAILABLE      SOURCES, AND IN ANY EVENT, OTHER UTILITIES NOT SHOWN ON THESE PLANS MAY BE ENCOUNTERED IN THE FIELD. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL,      AT HIS OWN EXPENSE, REPAIR OR REPLACE ANY STRUCTURES OR UTILITIES THAT HE DAMAGES AND SHALL CONSTANTLY PROCEED WITH      CAUTION TO PREVENT UNDUE INTERRUPTIONS TO UTILITY SERVICE.
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2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE LOCATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES WHETHER UNDERGROUND OR OVERHEAD AND SHALL MAINTAIN IN    PROPER WORKING AND OPERATING CONDITION ALL UTILITIES. IF TEMPORARY UTILITIES CONNECTIONS SERVICES ARE REQUIRED, THE CONTRACTOR     SHALL SEE TO IT THAT THEY ARE PROVIDED, AND IT SHALL BE HIS RESPONSIBILITY TO MAINTAIN SUCH TEMPORARY FACILITIES FOR THE    DURATION OF THE PROJECT.  3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT ALL OF THE APPROPRIATE PARTIES WITH JURISDICTION OVER THE UTILITIES ENTERING ON OR NEAR THE    PROJECT AREA PRIOR TO THE INITIATION OF CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES,  4. THE CONTRACTOR'S ATTENTION IS DIRECTED TO THE STATE OF NEW YORK DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, BOARD OF STANDARDS AND APPEALS    INDUSTRIAL CODE RULE 53," CONSTRUCTION, EXCAVATION AND DEMOLITION OPERATIONS AT OR NEAR UNDERGROUND FACILITIES" EFFECTIVE     APRIL 1, 1975. THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE REQUIREMENT OF INDUSTRIAL CODE RULE 53.     INFORMATION IS AVAILABLE AT 1-800-962-7962.  5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ALL PERMITS REQUIRED BY THE VILLAGE OF HASTING ON HUDSON, THE NEW YORK STATE    DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (NYSDOT) OR ANY OTHER AGENCY WITH JURISDICTION OVER THE PROJECT.  6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MAKING ALL ARRANGEMENTS FOR ALL NECESSARY INSPECTIONS REQUIRED BY THE VILLAGE OF    HASTING ON HUDSON OR ANY OTHER AGENCY WITH JURISDICTION OVER THIS PROJECT. 7. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE RESTORATION OR REPLACEMENT OF ALL (OFF-SITE) NATURAL AND MAN MADE FEATURES DISTURBED    BY (HIS) CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES WHETHER SHOWN ON THE PROPOSED PLAN OR ENCOUNTERED IN THE FIELD. IT IS THE INTENTION OF THE    PROPOSED PLAN TO SHOW ONLY MAJOR FEATURES TO BE PROTECTED, RESTORED OR REPLACED: HOWEVER, OTHER PHYSICAL FEATURES MAY BE     ENCOUNTERED WHICH WILL REQUIRE RESTORATION OR REPLACEMENT WHETHER OR NOT THEY ARE SHOWN ON THE PLAN.  8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL THE FIELD CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD FITTING AND QUANTITY OF     WORK. NO ALLOWANCES SHALL BE MADE ON THE BEHALF OF THE CONTRACTOR FOR ANY ERROR OR NEGLECT ON HIS PART.  9. I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATIONS AND BORINGS HAVE NOT BEEN PERFORMED. SUBSURFACE INFORMATION IS NOT    AVAILABLE FOR THIS PROJECT. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ALL SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AND SATISFYING ALL    CONTRACTUAL CONDITIONS WITH RESPECT TO UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS PRIOR TO ENTERING INTO AGREEMENT TO PERFORM THE WORK SHOWN    HEREON.
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(5)  A PLAN SUBMITTED UNDER THE SEAL OF A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER SHOWING AND CERTIFYING THE FOLLOWING: (A) ALL EXISTING AND PROPOSED NATURAL AND ARTIFICIAL DRAINAGE COURSES AND OTHER FEATURES FOR THE CONTROL OF DRAINAGE, EROSION AND WATER. THE PLANS SHOW ALL NATURAL DRAINAGE PATHS AND FEATURES. (B) THE CALCULATED VOLUME OF WATER RUNOFF FROM THE SLOPE(S) AND FROM THE LOT IN QUESTION, AS UNIMPROVED. VOLUME OF RUNOFF FROM THE SLOPES = AREA X RUNOFF COEFFICIENT X 6 INCHES OF RAINFALL = AREA X 0.60 X 6”/12” = 2,572 S.F. X 0.60 X 6”/12” = 771.6 CUBIC FEET. /12” = 2,572 S.F. X 0.60 X 6”/12” = 771.6 CUBIC FEET.  = 2,572 S.F. X 0.60 X 6”/12” = 771.6 CUBIC FEET. /12” = 771.6 CUBIC FEET.  = 771.6 CUBIC FEET. (C) THE CALCULATED VOLUME OF WATER RUNOFF FROM THE SLOPE(S) AND FROM THE LOT IN QUESTION, AS IMPROVED. VOLUME OF RUNOFF FROM THE SLOPES = AREA X RUNOFF COEFFICIENT X 6 INCHES OF RAINFALL = AREA X 0.60 X 6”/12” = 2,572 S.F. X 0.90 X 6”/12” = 1,157.4 CUBIC FEET. /12” = 2,572 S.F. X 0.90 X 6”/12” = 1,157.4 CUBIC FEET.  = 2,572 S.F. X 0.90 X 6”/12” = 1,157.4 CUBIC FEET. /12” = 1,157.4 CUBIC FEET.  = 1,157.4 CUBIC FEET. (D) THE EXISTENCE, LOCATION AND CAPACITY OF ALL NATURAL AND ARTIFICIAL DRAINAGE COURSES AND FACILITIES WITHIN 500 FEET OF THE LOT WHICH ARE OR WILL BE USED TO CARRY OR CONTAIN THE WATER RUNOFF FROM THE SLOPE(S) AND THE LOT. THE PLANS  SHOW ALL NATURAL AND ARTIFICAL DRAINAGE COURSES AND FACILITES. (6) A STATEMENT MADE UNDER THE SEAL OF A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER CERTIFYING THAT: (A) THE PROPOSED ACTIVITY WILL DISTURB THE STEEP SLOPE AREA TO THE MINIMUM EXTENT POSSIBLE; AND THE PROPOSED ACTION, THE CONSTRUCTION OF A HOUSE AND RELATED FEATURES WILL IMPACT THE STEEP SLOPES TO THE MINIMUM EXTENT POSSIBLE. THE STEEPEST AND WOODED PORTION OF THE LOT WITH THE DRAINAGE WAY THAT CONVEYS RUNOFF FROM THE OLD CROTON AQUEDUCT WILL NOT BE DISTURBED. (B) THE PROPOSED MITIGATION MEASURE WILL PREVENT, TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PRACTICAL, THE ADVERSE EFFECT OF ANY DISTURBANCE OF THE STEEP SLOPE AREA ON THE ENVIRONMENT AND ANY NEIGHBORING PROPERTIES. RUNOFF FROM THE STEEP SLOPES, ESPECIALLY THAT FROM THE OLD CROTON AQUEDUCT DRAIN WILL BE CONVEYED TO THE EXISTING DRAINAGE WORKS BY WAY OF A NEW DRAIN LINE AND THE LAND DISTURBANCE WILL NOT HAVE ANT ADVERSE IMPACT ON THE STEEP SLOPES, THE ENVIRONMENT AND ANY NEIGHBORING PROPERTIES. RUNOFF FROM THE DISTURBED STEEP SLOPES, THE IMPROVED AREA WITH THE HOUSE AND DRIVEWAY AND RELATED IMPERVIOUS AREA WILL BE CONNECTED TO A DRYWELL WITH AN OVERFLOW TO THE PROPOSED DRAINAGE DRAIN LINE.

AutoCAD SHX Text
%%USTEEP SLOPE CERTIFICATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
%%UAPPROVAL NOTES

AutoCAD SHX Text
ORIGINAL: FEBRUARY 10, 2017

AutoCAD SHX Text
** EXISTING   EXISTING  

AutoCAD SHX Text
* VARIANCE REQUIRED VARIANCE REQUIRED

AutoCAD SHX Text
*  

AutoCAD SHX Text
*  

AutoCAD SHX Text
*  

AutoCAD SHX Text
*  

AutoCAD SHX Text
*  

AutoCAD SHX Text
*  

AutoCAD SHX Text
*  

AutoCAD SHX Text
*  

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
4.4.2017

AutoCAD SHX Text
AS PER PJP

AutoCAD SHX Text
CUT = 115 CUBIC YARDS FILL = 12 CUBIC YARDS NET EXPORT = 103 CUBIC YARDS

AutoCAD SHX Text
%%UCUT AND FILL

AutoCAD SHX Text
LEGEND

AutoCAD SHX Text
ANTI - TRACKING PAD

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPOSED SEWER CLEAN OUT

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPOSED WATER VALVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXISTING HYDRANT

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXISTING UTILITY POLE

AutoCAD SHX Text
UP

AutoCAD SHX Text
WV

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPOSED STONE RET'G WALL

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPOSED HYDRANT

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCO

AutoCAD SHX Text
SILT FENCE

AutoCAD SHX Text
TREE PROTECTION

AutoCAD SHX Text
FILTER FABRIC INLET PROTECTION

AutoCAD SHX Text
LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE

AutoCAD SHX Text
LOD

AutoCAD SHX Text
LOD

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPOSED SPOT ELEVATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
80.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
117 

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPOSED MAJOR CONTOUR

AutoCAD SHX Text
100 

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXISTING MINOR CONTOUR 

AutoCAD SHX Text
TREES TO BE REMAIN

AutoCAD SHX Text
HSC

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
TREES TO BE REMOVED

AutoCAD SHX Text
W 

AutoCAD SHX Text
  SANITARY SEWER LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
HOUSE SEWER SERVICE 

AutoCAD SHX Text
  WATER MAIN

AutoCAD SHX Text
  DRAINLINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
11

AutoCAD SHX Text
TREES TO BE PLANTED

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXISTING SPOT ELEVATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
 SEWER MANHOLE

AutoCAD SHX Text
 DRAIN MANHOLE

AutoCAD SHX Text
TELEPHONE MANHOLE

AutoCAD SHX Text
120 

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXISTING MAJOR CONTOUR 

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOW

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOP OF WALL

AutoCAD SHX Text
BOTTOM OF WALL

AutoCAD SHX Text
BOW

AutoCAD SHX Text
BOTTOM OF WALL

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOC

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOP OF CURB

AutoCAD SHX Text
BOC

AutoCAD SHX Text
BOTTOM OF CURB

AutoCAD SHX Text
  YARD DRAIN

AutoCAD SHX Text
CATCH BASIN

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN AS PROPOSED  ALL FEATURES AND UTILITIES SHOWN ON  THE PLAN ARE EXISTING.

AutoCAD SHX Text
EL 96.96

AutoCAD SHX Text
WS

AutoCAD SHX Text
WATER SERVICE

AutoCAD SHX Text
*  

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPOSED MINOR CONTOUR

AutoCAD SHX Text
100 

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
4.26.2017

AutoCAD SHX Text
MAY 2017 P.B. MEETING

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
6.19.2017

AutoCAD SHX Text
AS PER PJP

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
7.31.2017

AutoCAD SHX Text
FOR ZBA

AutoCAD SHX Text
AVERAGE LOT WIDTH = 82.75+65.26 = 74.01' 

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
AVERAGE LOT WIDTH = 76.28+69.56 = 72.92' 

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
2


1.96 A g

TLCONCEPT ic

269 BROADWAY 4G, DOBBS FERRY, NEW YORK 10522
ph. 973 689 45 96 thomaslop@me.com

EXEMPT

VILLAGE OF HASTINGS

303 g
)

LOTS NON-CONFORMING BY LOT WIDTH
IN R-10 ZONE

RESUBDIVISION

to 196 Warburton Ave.
Hastings-on-Hudson,
New York, 10706

PROJECT:

3517

AvMavouda M3aN

CHECKED:

PAUL J. PETRETTI

CIVIL ENGINEER & LAND SURVEYOR
30 GOULD AVENUE, DOBBS FERRY, NEW YORK 10522

CIVIL ENGINEER

P/O 004.010-1-15

26.8

{a 1S3403NId

PROPOSED
SUBDIVISION |-

K zoning
= r-10 analysis
]
_____ J_m -
| & ~ .
=l .20‘ g
w
111.69
e 2
e ; L__Ll 8_ -
> I Bt
] e g
112.03 g
= b5
= ~

151.67

®pio ,404-130'1"3 g

— -

PART OF
TAX MAP OF 04.26.2017  PB REVISIONS
TOWN OF 08.03.2017  REVISIONS
\ P
: N @ GREENBURGH
2 N X ¢ 59
. TN ) VILLAGE OF HASTINGS
6 /) N DN 3 ¥

IO VNN WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NEW YORK

EXEMPT BE S it 5 3}24:\// // » \\ . Base Scale of: 1" = 100 Z 1
- ' /, / \ \Q T T SECTION NUMBER: 004.130
VILLAGE OF HASTINGS ° NS [ 9 11 \3/\} sy




R-10 ZONING TABLE LOT - 1

REQUIRED | PROPOSED
12.00 68.51° LOT AREA (sqg. ft.) MIN. 10,000 10,930
L agp WIDTH (ft.) MIN. 100 72.92
[\-\/\ ~ 5400 FRONT YARD (ft.) MIN. 30 30.17
| / — — - 78%30 SIDE YARD (ft.) MIN. 12 12.17
/ D 1 2 SIDE YARDS (ft.) MIN. 30 30.50
*********** [ j\ - —_ L, REAR YARD (ft.) MIN. 30 82 65
| / // T — BUILDING COVERAGE (%) MIN. 25 17.03
************* / P 4\\|\ DEVELOPMENT COVERAGE (%) MIN. 35 23.54
/ / 65.26 f\> HEIGHT OF BUILDING (FT.) MIN. 35 34.9
/ﬁ — <£Back yy [ 134,64 // /
A / - R-10 ZONING TABLE LOT - 2
/ /f REQUIRED | PROPOSED
;;./ < LOT AREA (sq. ft.) MIN. 10,000 11,017
33// /ﬁ% WIDTH (ft.) MIN. 100 74.01
- / FRONT YARD (ft.) MIN. 30 33.60
// // SIDE YARD (ft.) MIN. 12 10.6
j / 2 SIDE YARDS (ft.) MIN. 30 33.9
/ ] REAR YARD (ft.) MIN. 30 68.64
/ / BUILDING COVERAGE (%) MIN. 25 15.29
g‘ / / DEVELOPMENT COVERAGE (%) MIN. 35 39.12
=i / PATIO /‘%L HEIGHT OF BUILDING (FT.) MIN. 35 < 35
i1/
/ 1296 // /;Am\7 o L[ iLFLTé\[/)vEE%K PROJECTION * VARIANCE REQUIRED
M PROPSED 2-STORY / EXISTING 2-STORY L 7 ** EXISTING
| / RESDIENCE RESDIENCE
S BLDG. AREA = 1,296 SF NO. 196 ALK
5 FF. = 84.0 =]
/ / S.F. =94.0 FIRST FL. oo
. / G.F. 75.5 CARAGE ELEV. 87.2 =
/ / 1825 | 500 o
/ / -
: , WALK
smack INETSE _ BALCONY ' .
QA /'“ | A . PATIO i
= // =S 3478 - 106"
= - — 7098 == ' - .
il / / % § DRIVE <
o . <
% / // DRIVE § =
vl | _ .
3 76.28 | 82.75' |
J N
WARBURTON AVE.
3 PROPOSED LOT 1 PROPOSED LOT 2 |

159.03"' EXISTING LOT

* %
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LOT SIZE ANALY SIS BASED ON 62 LOTS OF NEIGHBORHOOD

STREET LOT AREA | LOT WIDTH

PINECREST DR. SF. FT.
1 1 16,117 128
2 17 17,423 125
3 21 13,068 129
4 26 ‘ 64,468 344
5 58 11,761 91
6 66 75
7 78 75.4
8 80 10,454 75.5
10 114 ‘ 43,124 110
11 111 18,730 140
12 131 14,810 157
13 150 . 102,366 265

STREET LOT AREA | LOT WIDTH

WARBURTON AVE. SF. FT.
14 165 12,196 111
15 169
16 173
17 175 12,632
18 189
19 185 15,245 100.5
21 162 16,988 125
22 168 15,245 136
23 176 11,761 o8
25 192 11,761 100
26 196 LOT 18 21,947 146.94
27 200 13,504
28 204

LEGEND
LOTS CONFORMING TO R-10

LOTS W/ WIDTH BETWEEN 75' and 99’

LOTS W/ WIDTH BELOW 75'

LOTS W/ AREA BELOW 10,000

3 LOTS EXCLUDED FROM AREA

CALCULATIONS

STREET LOT AREA | LOT WIDTH
SOUTH BROADWAY SF. FT.
29 177 10,500 75
30 167 11,325 102
31 165 11,325 101.5
NEW BROADWAY
32 179 32,234 109.5
33 159 13,068 114.5
34| 191 19,097 | 55 [<r121] |
STREET LOT AREA | LOT WIDTH
PINECREST PKWY. SF. FT.
35 18 12,632 94
36 20 13,068 95
37 21 13,939 104.5
38 22
39 24
40 30
41 31
42 33
43 35
44 36
45 41
46 42
47 49
48 50
49 54
50 64
51 68
52 72
53 76
54 80
55 83
56 87
57 91
58 95
59 99
60 107
61 115 18,730 150
62 161 11,325 102
SUMMARY
BASED ON 62 LOTS OF NEIGHBORHOOD
EXCLUDING 3 LARGEST LOTS
LOTS NON-CONFORMING BY AREA 26 out of 62(41.9 %
LOTS NON-CONFORMING BY WIDTH 39 out of 62| 62.9 %
LOTS W/ WIDTH BELOW 75’ 27 out of 62| 43.5 %
AVERAGE WIDTH of ALL LOTS 82.9'
AVERAGE LOT WIDTH OF LOTS BELOW 75'| 565.5'
AVERAGE AREA OF ALL LOTS 11,300 SF
LOTS W/ WIDTH < 71.21 (proposed LOT 1) 26 out of 63| 41.2 %
LOTS W/ WIDTH < 74.01 (proposed LOT 2) 1outof63 |1.6 %

AVERAGE WIDTH OF TWO LOTS TO IMMEDIATE NORTH OF
PROPOSED IS 74.09' COMPARED TO AVERAGE WIDTH OF

TWO PROPOSED LOTS 73.47'

3 largest lots :
150 PINECREST DR: 102,366 SF
26 PINECREST DR: 64,468 SF
114 PINECREST DR: 43,124 SF

PROPOSED

LOT 1 10,930 SF

LOT 2 11,017 SF
AVERAGE OF LOT 1 & 2 10,973 SF

73.47 FT







Table 1

RESUBDIVISION TO 196 WARBURTON AVE.

ZONING ANALYSIS

HASTINGS-ON HUDSON, NY 10706

1 |4.100-96-13 1 PINECREST DR. 16117 128
2 4.100-96-14, 4.100-96-15 17 PINECREST DR. 17423 125
3 4.100-96-16 21 PINECREST DR. 13068 129
4 410097-1 26 PINECREST DR. 64468 344
5 4.130-139-14 58 PINECREST DR.

6 4.130-139-13 66 PINECREST DR.

7 4.130-139-11 78 PINECREST DR.

8 4.130-139-10 80 PINECREST DR.

9 4.130-139-9 82 PINECREST DR.

10 4.130-139-7 114 PINECREST DR. 43124 110
11 4.130-140-14 111 PINECREST DR.

12 4.130-140-1 131 PINECREST DR.

13 |4.130-139-5 150 PINECREST DR. 102366 265
14 |4.130-138-6 165 WARBURTON AVE.

18 4.130-138-7 169 WARBURTON AVE.

16 4.130-138-8 173 WARBURTON AVE.

17 4.130-138-9 175 WARBURTON AVE.
18 4.130-138-11 189 WARBURTON AVE.

19 4.130-138-10 185 WARBURTON AVE.
20 |4.130-139-12 196 WARBURTON AVE. lot 12

21 4.130-139-24 162 WARBURTON AVE. 16988

22 4.130-139-22 168 WARBURTON AVE. 15245 136
23 4.130-139-21 176 WARBURTON AVE. 11761 98
24 4.130-139-20 184 WARBURTON AVE.

25 |4.130-138-19 192 WARBURTON AVE.

26 |4.130-139-18 196 WARBURTON AVE. 21947 146.94
27 |4.130-139-16 200 WARBURTON AVE. 13504

28 |4.130-139-15 204 WARBURTON AVE.

29 4.100-95-2 177 SOUTH BROADWAY 10500 75
30 |4.100-95-1 167 SOUTH BROADWAY 11325 102
31 |4.100-95-42 165 SOUTH BROADWAY 11325 1015
32 4.100-953 179 NEW BROADWAY * 32234 109.5
33 |4.100-95-44 159 NEW BROADWAY 13068 1145
34 |4.100-95-4 191 NEW BROADWAY

35 |4.130-141-8 18 PINECREST PARKWAY

36 |4.130-141-7 20 PINECREST PARKWAY 13068 95
37 |4.130-140-2 21 PINECREST PARKWAY 13939 104.5
38 |4.130-141-6 22 PINECREST PARKWAY

39 |4.130-1415 24 PINECREST PARKWAY

40 |4.130-141-4 30 PINECREST PARKWAY

41 |4.130-140-3 31 PINECREST PARKWAY

42 |4.130-140-4 33 PINECREST PARKWAY

43 |4.130-140-5 35 PINECREST PARKWAY

44 |4.130-141-3 36 PINECREST PARKWAY
45 |4.130-140-6 41 PINECREST PARKWAY

46 |4.130-141-2 42 PINECREST PARKWAY

47 4.100-95-30 49 PINECREST PARKWAY

48 |4.130-141-1 50 PINECREST PARKWAY




49 4.100-95-50 54 PINECREST PARKWAY
50 4.100-95-49 64 PINECREST PARKWAY
51 4.100-95-48 68 PINECREST PARKWAY
52 4.100-95-47 72 PINECREST PARKWAY
53 4.100-95-46 76 PINECREST PARKWAY
54 4.100-95-45 80 PINECREST PARKWAY
55 4.100-95-34 83 PINECREST PARKWAY
56 4.100-95-35 87 PINECREST PARKWAY
57 4.100-95-36 91 PINECREST PARKWAY
58 4.100-95-37 95 PINECREST PARKWAY
59 4.100-95-38 99 PINECREST PARKWAY
60 4.100-95-49 107 PINECREST PARKWAY
61 4.100-95-40 115 PINECREST PARKWAY
62 4.100-95-43 161 PINECREST PARKWAY 11325 102

26 OUT OF 62 - 41.9%

39 OUT OF 62 - 62.9%

27 OUT OF 62 - 43.5%

11,300.02

AVERAGE WIDTH OF LOTS TO IMMEDIATE NORTH OF
PROPOSED IS 74.09 FT COMPARED TO AVERAGE
WITH OF TWO PROPOSED LOTS 73.47 FT

LEGEND

LOTS CONFORMING TO R-10

LOTS W/ WIDTH > 75 FT < 100 FT

LOTS W/ WIDTH <75 FT

LOT AREA <100 FT

PROPOSED LOT

3 LARGE LOTS EXCLUDED




STREET LOT AREA | LOT WIDTH
SOUTH BROADWAY SF. FT.
20| 177 10,500 75
30| 167 11,325 102
31| 165 11,325 101.5
NEW BROADWAY
STREET LOT AREA | LOT WIDTH 32| 179 32,234 109.5
PINECREST DR. SF. FT. 33| 159 13,068 114.5
1 1 16,117 128 34 | 191 19,097 _
> | 17 17.423 125
21 1 12
3 3,088 2 STREET LOT AREA [LOT WIDTH
4 | 26 . 64,468 344 PINECREST PKWY. SF. FT.
S | S8 11,761 o1 35| 18 12,632 94
6 | 66 75 36| 20 13,068 95
7] 78 =4 37 | 21 13,939 104.5
8 | 80 10,454 75.5 28| 2o
10 | 114 ' 43,124 110 40| 30
11 | 111 18,730 140 21| 31
12 | 131 14.810 157 22 | 33
13 | 150 ' 102,366 265 23 | 38
44 | 36
45 | 41
46 | 42
47 | a9
48| 50
49| 54
50 | 64
51| 68
52 | 72
proposed 53 76
subdivision 54 80
55| 83
56 | 87
STREET LOT AREA | LOT WIDTH e
WARBURTON AVE. SF. FT.
58 | 95
14 | 165 12,196 111
50 | 99
15 | 169
60| 107
16 | 173
61| 115 18,730 150
17 | 175
62| 161 11,325 102
18 | 189
19 | 185 15,245 100.5
o [ 7ses | ass|eze SASTD O 63 11
20 | 196 LOT 12 BASED ON 62 LOTS OF NEIGHBORHOOD
21| 162 16,988 125 EXCLUDING 3 LARGEST LOTS
2o | 1 15,24 1
68 ,245 36 LOTS NON-CONFORMING BY AREA 26 out of 62| 41.9 %
23| 176 11,761 o8
LOTS NON-CONFORMING BY WIDTH 39 out of 62(62.9 %
24 | 184 — LOTS W/ WIDTH BELOW 75' 27 out of 62| 43.5 %
25| 192 11,761 100 AVERAGE WIDTH of ALL LOTS 82.9'
26| 196 LOT 18 21,947 146.94 AVERAGE LOT WIDTH OF LOTS BELOW 75'| 55.5'
27| 200 13,504 AVERAGE AREA OF ALL LOTS 11,300 SF
28| 204
LOTS W/ WIDTH < 72.92 (proposed LOT 1) 26 out of 63| 41.2 %
AVERAGE WIDTH OF TWO LOTS TO IMMEDIATE NORTH OF
PROPOSED IS 74.09' COMPARED TO AVERAGE WIDTH OF
TWO PROPOSED LOTS 73.47"
3 largest lots :
LEGEND

LOTS CONFORMING TO R-10

LOTS W/ WIDTH BETWEEN 75' and 99’

LOTS W/ WIDTH BELOW 75'

LOTS W/ AREA BELOW 10,000

3 LOTS EXCLUDED FROM AREA
CALCULATIONS

150 PINECREST DR: 102,366 SF
26 PINECREST DR: 64,468 SF
114 PINECREST DR: 43,124 SF

PROPOSED
LOT 1 10,930 SF
LOT 2 11,017 SF

AVERAGE OF LOT 1 & 2

10,973 SF

73.47 FT
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